the past three years other than as a result of the ownership of our securities. None of the selling stockholders is a broker-dealer or affiliate of a broker-dealer.

   The registration of such shares does not necessarily mean, however, that any of these shares will be offered or sold by the selling stockholders. The selling
stockholders may from time to time offer and sell all or a portion of their shares in the over-the-counter market, in negotiated transactions, or otherwise, at market
prices prevailing at the time of sale or at negotiated prices.

   We have assumed all shares of common stock reflected on the table will be sold from time to time in the offering covered by this prospectus. Because the
selling stockholders may offer all or any portions of the shares of common stock listed in the table below, no estimate can be given as to the amount of those
shares of common stock covered by this prospectus that will be held by the selling stockholders upon the termination of the offering.

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS' TABLE

50

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior
to Offering

Shares
Offered

Shares Beneficially
Owned After Offering

Name of Beneficial Owner  Number  Percent(1)  Number  Number  Percent(1)
Adage Capital Partners, L.P.   600,000  4.8%  98,490  501,510  4.0%
Armistice Capital Master Fund Ltd.   251,320  2.0%  131,320  120,000  1.0%
Rock Springs Capital Master Fund L.P.   538,790  4.3%  98,490  440,300  3.5%
Total   1,390,110  11.1%  328,300  1,061,810  8.5%

(1) Based on 12,495,705 shares of our common stock outstanding on June 30, 2017 (including the outstanding shares of common stock
offered by this prospectus).

Table of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

   We are registering the shares of common stock to permit the resale of these shares of common stock by the selling stockholders from time to time after the
date of this prospectus. We will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale by the selling stockholders of the shares of common stock. We will bear all fees and
expenses incident to our obligation to register the shares of common stock.